#### SCHEDULE 2

#### ACTS OF PARLIAMENT

# PART 1

### Public General Acts

# Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (c. 69)

- **175.**—(1) Section 37A is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)(b), for "the Countryside Council for Wales" substitute "the Natural Resources Body for Wales".
  - (3) In subsection (2)—
    - (a) in paragraph (b), at the end insert "and";
    - (b) omit paragraph (c) (including the "and" at the end).
  - (4) After subsection (2) insert—
    - "(2A) Subject to subsection (3), upon receipt of a notification under subsection (1), Natural England shall, in turn, notify the Environment Agency."
- (5) In subsection (3), for "the Countryside Council for Wales" substitute "the Natural Resources Body for Wales".